FILE NO. 198-89.3.1

(Street Vacation)

4

ORDINANCE NO. 200-89

ORDERING VACATION OF A PORTION OF CRESCENT AVENUE WESTERLY OF ALEMANY
 BOULEVARD, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO CITY PLANNING CODE SECTION
 101.1.

Be It Ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1. On April 24 , 1989, the Board of Supervisors adopted
Resolution No. 303-89 , approved by the Mayor on April 26, 1989 ,
being a Resolution of A Declaration of Intention to order the vacation
of Crescent Avenue as shown on Department of Public Works' Drawing No.
SUR-988, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors.

12 Section 2. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors did transmit to 13 the Director of Public Works a certified copy of said Resolution, and 14 the Director of Public Works did cause to be posted in the manner 15 required by law, notice of the passage of said Resolution.

16 Section 3. When said matter was considered as scheduled by the 17 Board of Supervisors at its regular meeting held in the City Hall, San 18 Francisco, on May 30, 1989 , beginning at $\cancel{3}{}^{3}$:00 P.M., said Board 19 heard all persons interested in said vacation.

Section 4. The public interest and convenience require the vacation
to be done as declared in said Resolution No. 303-89.

Section 5. The Department of City Planning reported on September 2, 1988 that said vacation is in conformity with the Master Plan and consistent with the eight priority policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

Section 6. The Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein, as though fully set forth, the findings made by the Department of City Planning, by its letter dated September 2, 1988, that the vacation of said portion of Crescent Avenue is consistent with the eight priority policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Section 7. The Board of Supervisors has acquired jurisdiction to
 order said vacation subject to the conditions as set forth in the
 Declaration of Intention to order the said vacation.

4 Section 8. The said portion of Crescent Avenue is hereby ordered
5 vacated and the underlying fee title retained by the City and County of
6 San Francisco.

7 Section 9. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby directed
8 to transmit to the Recorder and the Director of Public Works a certi9 fied copy of this Ordinance, and the Recorder and the Director of
10 Public Works are hereby directed to proceed thereafter as required by
11 law.

13 APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED:

12

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

14 15 Works 16 17 18 19 Director Property 20 21

APPROVED AS TO FORM: LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney

Βv

Description Approved:

Am

(Real Estate) BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board of Supervisors, San Francisco

Passed for Second Reading	Ş	Finally Passed
May 30, 1989	200	June 5, 1989
Ayes: Supervisors Alioto Britt Gonzalez Hallinan Hongisto Hsieh Kennedy Maher Nelder Ward	5 5 5 5 5	Ayes: Supervisors Alioto Britt Ward Gonzalez Hallinan Hongisto Hsieh Kennedy Maher Nelder Walker
Absent: Supervisor s Walker	§	

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco

ay しゅ Clerk ØN. Mayor

File No. 198-89-3.1

Date Approved

JUN 8 1989

CC